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November 12, 2020 
 
Michael (Sandy) White, Director 
Huerfano County Water Conservancy District 
Attn: Carol Dunn, Secretary 
P.O. Box 442 
La Veta, CO 81055 
hcwcdistrict@gmail.com 
 
Re: Sale of Land Purchased  

Regional Augmentation Project - Loan Contract #CT2015-047 (C150364) 
 
Dear Mr. White:  

This letter is a follow-up to the District’s sale of property purchased with CWCB loan funds. This 
Project loan received Board approval on September 25, 2013 and was contracted December 18, 
2013. The loan contract Appendix A, Section 6 reads: 

“If the District sells, conveys, assigns, transfers, or otherwise disposes of any portion of 
land purchased with CWCB funds from this loan, proceeds from such transfer shall be 
applied to the CWCB debt service within 90 days of the sale. In the event of such sale or 
transfer and the proceeds not applied to this CWCB debt, the CWCB may declare all 
outstanding principal and interest immediately due and payable.” 

As of November 12, 2020, the District owes $304,212.98 for interest accrued during the disbursal of 
funds (see attached Project Expenditure Schedule). The total amount disbursed to-date under this 
contract is $2,456,817.61.  

After fees and charges the amount received by the District at the October 15, 2020 closing was 
$936,979 (Seller’s Closing Statement). Please the payment payable to the Colorado Water 
Conservation Board and include the Loan Contract Number for the amount of $936,979, which will 
be applied to interest in the amount of $304,212.98 and the remainder of $632,766.02 will be 
applied to the principal.  

It has been a pleasure working with you and I look forward to seeing this Project to a successful 
completion. Please don’t hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Kirk Russell, P.E., Chief  
CWCB Finance Section  
 
Attachments:  Project Expenditure Schedule 
  Seller’s Closing Statement 

 
1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 
Denver, CO 80203 
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Colorado Water Conservation Board
Project Expenditure Schedule

Huerfano County Water Conservancy District_IDC_CT2015-047.xlsx 11/12/2020

Original Amended Final
Loan Contract No.: CT2015-047

Authorization: $2,222,000.00 $2,666,400.00
Contract Amount $2,200,000.00 $2,640,000.00

Loan Service Fee % 1.00% 1.00%
Loan Service Fee $22,000.00 $26,400.00

Total Loan Amount $2,222,000.00 2,666,400.00$     
Interest: 2.25% 2.25%

Term (Years): 30 30
Conditions: Up to 100%

11/12/2020  

Substantial Completion Date Open Contract Expires: 12/31/2021

Pay 
Req. 
No.

Date Description Amount 
Disbursed

Cumulative Loan 
Balance

Balance 
Available to 

Loan
Interest Accrued Interest

$2,640,000.00

1 1/28/2014 Camp Ranch purchase (land and water rights) 1,794,109.09$     1,794,109.09$           845,890.91$        274,277.50$        274,277.50$        

2 9/10/2014 Camp Ranch engineering & construction 156,756.55$        1,950,865.64$           689,134.36$        21,790.23$          296,067.73$        

3 7/2/2019 Eng&Const *$271,134.36 less $22K overpay 249,134.36$        2,200,000.00$           440,000.00$        7,663.44$            303,731.17$        
4 5/8/2020 Engineering 6,412.00$            2,206,412.00$           433,588.00$        74.31$                 303,805.48$        
5 9/8/2020 Engineering 15,237.90$          2,221,649.90$           418,350.10$        61.06$                 303,866.54$        
6 9/8/2020 Engineering and Construction 12,591.46$          2,234,241.36$           405,758.64$        50.45$                 303,916.99$        
7 9/16/2020 Construction 12,513.59$          2,246,754.95$           393,245.05$        43.97$                 303,960.96$        
8 9/30/2020 Engineering and Construction 8,246.06$            2,255,001.01$           384,998.99$        21.86$                 303,982.82$        
9 10/7/2020 engineering and construction 97,941.60$          2,352,942.61$           287,057.39$        217.35$               304,200.17$        
10 11/10/2020 Engineering and Construction 103,875.00$        2,456,817.61$           183,182.39$        12.81$                 304,212.98$        

Huerfano County WCD Regional Augmentation Project

IDC Calculation Date:

Huerfano County Water Conservancy District
P. O. Box 442
La Veta, CO 81055
c/o  Carol Dunn

Ph. (719)742-3597
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hcwcdistrict@gmail.com
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